
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 10045 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY 
AND , INC., FOR MONITORING OF DISASTER DEBRIS 

RECOVERY ACTIVITIES 
 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into upon execution, by and 
between Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and 
through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Wit

, a Foreign for Profit Corporation, with a principle business address of 818 TOWN 
& COUNTRY BLVD. SUITE 200 HOUSTON, TX 77024, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor". 
Collectively the County and the Contractor are hereinafter referred to  

WITNESSETH: 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Bid/RFP No. 17-74, the Parties hereto previously entered into 
the Agreement for Contractual Services between Alachua County and  for 
Monitoring of Disaster Debris Recovery Activities, dated October 4, 2016 , 
identified by No. 10045; and 

 WHEREAS, the County has elected its option to renew the term of the original Agreement 
to allow the Contractor to furnish the goods or service to Alachua County; and 

 WHEREAS, the Parties also wish to amend the Agreement to reflect the increase to the 
Alachua County Minimum Wage as mandated by the Alachua County Code of Ordinances, to also 

to t to add a 
clause which defines and allows electronic signatures, to add a clause which acknowledges the 
employment eligibility requirements via the U.S. Department of Homeland Security E-Verify 
System,  to add a clause which acknowledges the Alachua County COVID-19 Procedure, and to 
add a clause and Attachment pertaining to FHWA-1273, Required Contract Provisions Federal-
Aid Construction Contracts, to the Agreement,  as set forth herein. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Amendment: Section #1 of the Agreement, Term, is hereby amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 
 
Term. This agreement is renewed for a term commencing October 1, 2023 and continuing 
through September 30, 2029 unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The County has the 
option of renewing this Agreement for 1 additional 6 year period at the same terms and 
conditions outlined herein. 



The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon a 
specific annual appropriation by the Alachua County Board  of  County  Commissioners 
(''Board"). The Parties hereto understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future 
appropriations. Therefore, the continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year 
shall be subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds in accordance with 
Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and that the failure of the Board to do so shall not constitute a 
breach or default of this Agreement. 

2. Amendment: Attachment A of the Agreement, Scope of Service, referenced in Section 2 of 
the Agreement, Duties of the Contractor, and in Section 4 of the Agreement, Method of 
Payment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with an updated Attachment A, attached to this 
Amendment, which amends the Note on the last page of Attachment A and adds the rate of 
pay for the position of Administrative Assistant. 
 

3. Amendment: Section #5 of the Agreement, Alachua County Minimum Wage, the reference 
to the Alachua County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article III Minimum Wage 
Ordinance is hereby amended to reference Alachua County Code, Chapter 22, Article XII. 
 

4. Amendment: Section #5 of the Agreement, Alachua County Minimum Wage sub-sections 
5.1 and 5.2 are hereby amended and replaced in their entirety to read: 

 
5.1 The current required Alachua County Government Minimum Wage is $16.00 per hour 
when health Benefits are provided at the equivalent value of $2.00 per hour and $18.00 when 
health benefits are not provided (collectively, the "Minimum Wage"). 
 
5.2 The County may amend the applicable Minimum Wage on or before October 1st of each 
year. 
 

5. Amendment: Section #7 of the Agreement, Notice is amended to reflect the new Point of 
Contact for the County:  
 
   County: 

Gus Olmos, Director Solid Waste and 
Resource Recovery 5620 N.W. 120th 
Lane Gainesville, Florida 32653 
gus@alachuacounty.us  

 

6. Amendment: Section #12 of the Agreement, Laws & Regulations, is hereby amended to read as 
follows 

 12. Laws & Regulations.  



       12.1 The Contractor will comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, and building code 
requirements applicable to the work required by this Agreement.  

       12.2 The Contractor is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local laws, 
ordinances, code rules and regulations that may in any way affect the work outlined in this 
Agreement. This includes complying with adopted Alachua County COVID-19 Procedure, as 
amended, concerning masking and social distancing as applicable to employees while working or 
providing services inside a Covered Alachua County Facility. 

       12.3 If the Contractor is not familiar with federal, state and local laws, ordinances, code 
rules and regulations, the Contractor remains liable for any violation and all subsequent damages 
or fines. 
 

7.  Amendment: Section #29 of the Agreement, Electronic Signatures, is added to read: 
 
29. Electronic Signatures.   

The Parties agree that an electronic version of this Agreement shall have the same legal 
effect and enforceability as a paper version. The Parties further agree that this Agreement, 
regardless of whether in electronic or paper form, may be executed by use of electronic 
signatures. Electronic signatures shall have the same legal effect and enforceability as 
manually written signatures. The County shall determine the means and methods by which 
electronic signatures may be used to execute this Agreement and shall provide the Contractor 
with instructions on how to use said method. Delivery of this Agreement or any other document 
contemplated hereby bearing an manually written or electronic signature by facsimile 
transmission (whether directly from one facsimile device to another by means of a dial-up 

original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, will have the same effect as physical 
delivery of the paper document bearing an original or electronic signature. 

8.  Amendment: Section #30 of the Agreement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security E-Verify 
System, is added to read: 

 
30 U.S. Department of Homeland Security E-Verify System 
 

30.1 The Contractor/Professional shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland 
-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by 

the Contractor/Professional during the term of the Agreement. The E-Verify system is located 
at https://www.uscis.gov/E-Verify. 
  



 30.2   The Contractor/Professional shall expressly require any subcontractors performing 
work or providing services pursuant t

-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new 
employees hired by the subcontractor during the term of the Agreement. The E-Verify system 
is located at https://www.uscis.gov/E-Verify. 

 
9. Amendment: Section #31 of the Agreement, 2 CFR 200, Appendix II, Contract Provisions for 
Non-Federal Entity Contracts under Federal Awards, is added to the Agreement to read: 
 

 
31. While working for the County under the terms the Agreement, the Contractor shall comply 
with required 2 CFR 200, Appendix II Federal Contract Provisions, Attachment E attached to 
this Amendment, which is incorporated and made part of the Agreement. 
 

10. This First Amendment shall take effect on October 1, 2023. 
 

11.  Original Agreement.  Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the 
original Agreement between the Parties shall be and remain in full force and effect.  

 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed 
on the day and year below written. 

 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

By:                                                             
Anna Prizzia, Chair 
Board of County Commissioners  
Date: __________________________ 

 
ATTEST          APPROVED AS TO FORM  
 
___________________________    ___________________________ 

    Alachua County Attorney's Office 
(SEAL) 

 
    

     
  Contractor 

          By:            
          Print:          
          Title:         
          Date: _______________________________ 
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A 
CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE 
RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON 
BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR 
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED. 

 

 

 

 

 











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT E: Required Federal Provisions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

et seq

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 







License and Delivery of Works Subject to Copyright and 
Data                      Rights



During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows: 
 
(1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. 
The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that 
employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, 
sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be 
limited to the following:  
Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; 
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, 
including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to 
employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the 
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 
 
 (2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for 
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
or national origin.  
 
(3) The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any 
employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired 
about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another 
employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee 
who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part 
of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other 
employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such 
information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in 
furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation 
conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish 
information. 
 
 (4) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he 
has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be 
provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's 
commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places 
available to employees and applicants for employment.  



 
(5) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 
24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 
 
 (6) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of 
Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the 
administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain 
compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.  
 
(7) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, 
terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible 
for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance 
with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other 
sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as 
otherwise provided by law.  
(8) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph 
(1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order 
unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to 
section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be 
binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with 
respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a 
means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:  
 
Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, 
litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering 
agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect 
the interests of the United States.  
 
The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with 
respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted 
construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so participating is a state or local 
government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, 
instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or 
under the contract. 
 
 The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency 
and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors 
with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the 
Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor 
such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will 
otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary 
responsibility for securing compliance.  
 



The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract 
modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a Contractor 
debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and 
federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out 
such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed 
upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor 
pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if 
it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any 
or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant 
(contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the 
applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until 
satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer 
the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings. 

 

Sensitive Information,





 

 


